

Appeal No. 22-1385

**United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

Gregory Krehbiel,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BrightKey Corp.,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Michael E. Rosman
Michelle Scott
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS
1100 Connecticut Ave. NW Suite 625
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 833-8400

Attorneys for Gregory Krehbiel

Table of Contents

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Argument 2

 I. BRIGHTKEY ERRS IN ITS ARGUMENT THAT THE AMENDED
 COMPLAINT FAILS TO ALLEGE A CLAIM FOR RACE
 DISCRIMINATION 2

 A. BrightKey’s “Cat’s Paw” Authorities Are Inapposite 2

 B. BrightKey Errs In Claiming That The Amended Complaint
 Fails To Allege Discriminatory Intent 7

 II. BRIGHTKEY ERRS IN ASSERTING THAT THE DISTRICT
 COURT’S DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE WAS NOT AN ABUSE
 OF DISCRETION 12

Conclusion 14

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bollenbach v. Board of Education</i> , 659 F. Supp. 1450 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	3, 4
<i>Craddock v. Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins.</i> , 533 Fed. Appx. 333 (4th Cir. July 22, 2013)	2
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Industries, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Fagan v. U.S. Carpet Installation, Inc.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 490 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	10
<i>Fernandez v. Wynn Oil Co.</i> , 653 F.2d 1273 (9th Cir. 1981)	3
<i>Hill v. Lockheed Martin Logistics Management</i> , 354 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2004) (en banc)	2, 3, 5-7
<i>Houchin v. Dallas Morning News, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist LEXIS 33389 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 1, 2010)	10
<i>Karpel v. Inova Health System Services</i> , 134 F.3d 1222 (4th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>McCray v. Pee Dee Reg’l Transp. Auth.</i> , 263 Fed. Appx. 301 (4th Cir. Feb. 6, 2008)	8
<i>McKenna v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73667 (E.D. Pa. July 20, 2010)	5
<i>Montoya v. City and County of Denver</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 15338 (10th Cir. June 3, 2022)	8
<i>Moser v. Driller’s Service, Inc.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 559 (W.D.N.C. 2013)	8

Obrey v. Johnson, 400 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2005) 8

Sepulveda-Villarini v. Dep’t of Educ. of Puerto Rico, 628 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2010) 12

Watson Carpet & Floor Covering, Inc. v. Mohawk Industries, Inc., 648 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2011) 11

Statutes and Rules

42 U.S.C. § 1981 2

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m) 12

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e, et seq. 1-3

Howard County Charter, § 12.208.I(d) 2

Maryland Code, State Government § 20-601 2
